Officers, Directors, and Ten Percent or Greater Shareholders

The officers and directors/managers of Intelsat General Communications LLC are as follows:

Officers: Board of Managers:

David "Skot" Butler, Director Skot Butler, President and Treasurer

Rory D. Welch, Director Rory Welch, Secretary

Henry A. "Trey" Obering, III, Director Dean Kremer, Assistant Secretary

Joan A. Dempsy, Director

The business address of all Intelsat General Communications LLC officers and members of the Board of Managers is 7900 Tysons One Place, Suite 12, McLean, Virginia 22102.

Intelsat General Communications LLC is a Delaware limited liability company that is indirectly wholly-owned by Intelsat S.A. Specifically, Intelsat General Communications LLC is wholly-owned by Intelsat US LLC and Intelsat US LLC, as debtor-in-possession, both Delaware limited liability companies. Intelsat US LLC and Intelsat US LLC, as debtor-in-possession are both wholly-owned by Intelsat US Finance LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, which is in turn wholly-owned by Intelsat Alliance LP, a Delaware limited partnership. Intelsat Alliance LP is managed by one general partner and two limited partners—Intelsat Genesis GP LLC, Intelsat Genesis Inc., and Intelsat Jackson Holdings S.A., respectively. Intelsat Genesis GP LLC is a Delaware limited liability company, which is a wholly-owned by Intelsat Genesis Inc., a Delaware corporation.

Intelsat Genesis Inc. is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Intelsat Jackson Holdings S.A., a Luxembourg company. Intelsat Jackson Holdings S.A. is wholly-owned by Intelsat Connect Finance S.A., a Luxembourg company, which in turn is wholly-owned by Intelsat Envision Holdings LLC is wholly-owned by Intelsat (Luxembourg) S.A., a Luxembourg company. Intelsat (Luxembourg) S.A. is wholly-owned by Intelsat Investments S.A., a Luxembourg company, which in turn is wholly-owned by Intelsat Holdings S.A., a Luxembourg company. Intelsat Holdings S.A. is wholly-owned by Intelsat Investment Holdings S.à r.l., a Luxembourg company. Intelsat Investment Holdings S.à r.l. is wholly-owned by Intelsat S.A., a Luxembourg company. Each of these entities may be contacted at the following address: 4, rue Albert Borschette, L-1246 Luxembourg.

Intelsat S.A. is a publicly traded company. To the best of Intelsat's knowledge, and with the exception of BC Partners Holdings Limited ("BCP"), described below, no person or entity held a ten percent or greater ownership interest in Intelsat S.A. as of April 28, 2020.

Name: BCP

Address: Heritage Hall, Le Marchant Street, St Peter Port,

Guernsey, Channel Islands

Citizenship: Guernsey

Indirect Interest: Approximately 34%¹

¹ The exact indirect interest held by BCP is subject to fluctuation as Intelsat S.A.'s stock is publicly traded.